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Honorable Don Davis


Probate Judge of Mobile County


109 Government Street


Post Office Drawer Seven


Mobile, Alabama  36601





Probate Courts – Public Records – Social Security Numbers





Section 41-13-6 of the Code of Alabama applies to state agencies, not a county office such as the probate judge’s office.  Thus, the probate judge is not authorized by section 41-13-6 to redact social security numbers from documents filed in the probate court.





Dear Judge Davis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does section 41-13-6 of the Code of Alabama afford probate courts the ability to redact information, such as social security numbers and dates of birth, con�tained in a document that is offered for filing on the pub�lic records maintained by said courts?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 41-13-6 provides, as follows, for the use of social security num�bers on documents available for public inspection:





	Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, a state department, licensing or regulatory board, agency, or commission is prohibited from placing or otherwise revealing the Social Security number of a person, including, but not limited to, full- or part-time employees thereof, on any document that is available for public inspection including, but not limited to, state personnel evaluation forms and any other forms related thereto unless otherwise required by law, without the express consent of the person with the number, or the consent of that person’s parent, custodian, legal guardian, or legal representative.  The foregoing pro�hibition shall not apply when a federal or state agency makes a request for or releases a Social Security num�ber for a legitimate gov�ernment purpose, or pursuant to a federal or state statute, regulation, or federally funded program or pursuant to an administrative or judicial subpoena or order. Nothing in this section is intended to create or establish a new cause of action for damages in any court.  Nothing in this sec�tion shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign or quali�fied immunity.  This section shall not be applicable to a docu�ment originating with any court or taxing authority, any document that when filed by law constitutes a con�sensual or nonconsensual lien or security lien or security interest, or any record of judgment, conviction, eviction, or bankruptcy.  If express consent to reveal a Social Security number has not been obtained, a state depart�ment or agency shall redact, remove, cover, or otherwise excise the Social Security number of any person from any document that is available for public inspection so that the remaining portion of the document may be revealed.





Ala. Code § 41-13-6 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  The plain language of section 41-13-6 limits its application to state agencies.  The office of probate judge, however, is an elected county office under section 17-2-1 of the Code of Alabama, and the probate judge’s office is part of the county gov�ernment.  Opinions to Honorable Casandra (Sandy) Horsley, Probate Judge, Winston County Probate Judge’s Office, dated January 10, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-039; Honorable Tom Burleson, Cullman County Probate Judge, dated August 24, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-221.  Thus, section 41-13-6 of the Code does not authorize the probate judge to redact social security numbers from documents filed in the probate court.  





	Once a document is filed in the probate court, it becomes a public record.  Ala. Code § 41-13-1 (2000).  Research does not reveal any statute that authorizes the probate judge to redact information contained in public records.  This Office has determined that a probate judge, upon written request by the person filing the document and where feasible to do so, may redact certain personal information, such as social security numbers, from public records filed in the probate court.  Opinion to Honorable Gloria T. Sinclair, Probate Judge, Tallapoosa County, dated September 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-331.








CONCLUSION





	Section 41-13-6 of the Code of Alabama applies to state agencies, not a county office such as the probate judge’s office.  Thus, a probate judge is not authorized by section 41-13-6 to redact social security numbers from documents filed in the probate court.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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